fulfillment of social responsibilities as an integral part of our brand development strategy. On our road toward long-term success,

we have indeed been working hard - now more than over.

This report was considered and approved at the ninth meeting of the sixth session of the Board on 19 March 2010. The Board

of Directors of the Company and all members of the Board of Directors severally and jointly accept full responsibility for the

truthfulness, accuracy and completeness of the content contained herein.

The Board of Directors

Jiangsu Expressway Company Limited

19 March 2010

Jiangsu Expressway Company Limited78

Changes in Share Capital and Shareholders

(1) Changes in Share Capital
During the reporting period, there was no change in the total number of shares of the Company. Starting from 16 May 2007,

the Company’s circulating shares subject to selling restrictions totalling 286,399,104 shares have been successively listed in

batches after their selling restriction period had expired. Therefore, the Company’s shareholding structure has been changed.

Unit: Shares

Current
movement

Prior to current movement (+,-) After current movement
Shares

with selling
Number of restrictions Number of

shares Proportion  circulated shares Proportion

I. Shares subject to selling restrictions

1. State-owned shares 2,742,578,825 54.44% 0 2,742,578,825 54.44%

2. State-owned legal person shares 589,059,077 11.69% 0 589,059,077 11.69%

3. Other domestic shares 63,223,518 1.26% -2,851,900 60,371,618 1.20%

Including: Domestic legal person shares 63,223,518 1.26% -2,851,900 60,371,618 1.20%

Domestic  natural person shares — — — — —

4. Foreign shares — — — — —

Including: Foreign legal person shares — — — — —

Foreign natural person shares — — — — —

Total shares subject to selling restrictions 3,394,861,420 67.39% -2,851,900 3,392,009,520 67.33%

II. Circulating shares not subject to selling
restrictions

1. RMB-denominated ordinary shares 420,886,080 8.35% +2,851,900 423,737,980 8.41%

2. Domestic listed foreign shares — — 0 — —

3. Foreign listed foreign shares 1,222,000,000 24.26% — 1,222,000,000 24.26%

4. Other — — 0 — —

Total circulating shares not 1,642,886,080 32.61% +2,851,900 1,645,737,980 32.67%
subject to selling restrictions

III. Shares in total 5,037,747,500 100% 0 5,037,747,500 100%

Annual Report 2009 79

1. Approval status of changes in shares
On 16 May 2007, the selling restriction period of the Company’s circulating shares with selling restrictions totalling 286,399,104

shares expired. Pursuant to the conditions for circulation, such shares become eligible for listing and circulation only after the

consideration of such shares pre-paid by the major shareholder of the Company has been repaid. The repayment of consideration

can take place in the form of the shares pre-paid for or an equivalent cash amount for such shares calculated at the average of

the closing prices for the five trading days after the date of implementation of the Share Segregation Reform of Jiangsu Expressway.

[…]

majority of its transactions in RMB and accordingly, the Group is not exposed to any significant foreign currency risk.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the

reporting date are as follows:

Liabilities Assets

2009 2008 2009 2008

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

USD 32,143 33,867 4,421 6,463

HKD — — 1,055 1,077

Annual Report 2009 153

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - continued

Financial risk management objectives and policies - continued

Market risk - continued

(a) Foreign currency risk - continued

Foreign currency risk - Sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to fluctuations in the exchange rates between USD/HKD and RMB.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the RMB against the relevant

foreign currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management

personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The

sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation

at the year end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

USD Impact HKD Impact

2009 2008 2009 2008

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year

if RMB weakens against foreign currency (1,386) (1,370) 53 54

if RMB strengthens against foreign currency 1,386 1,370 (53) (54)

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest bearing financial assets are mainly bank balances which are all short-term in nature and is therefore not

exposed to significant fair value interest rate risk. The Group’s fair value interest rate risk relates primarily to fixed-rate

short-term bank and long-term borrowings (refer to note 29 and 30 for details of these borrowings). In this regard, the

directors of the Group consider that the Group’s exposure to fair value interest rate risk is significantly reduced. The

Group currently does not have an interest rate hedging policy.

The Group is also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate long-term bank borrowings (refer